
**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FOURTEENTH CIRCUIT**

STATE OF STETSON,

State,

v.

Case No. 2023-CR-812

JAMIE LAWTON

Defendant.

**DEFENDANT’S MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT’S MOTION TO
SUPPRESS EVIDENCE**

/s/ 114

114

Counsel for the Defense

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....3

INTRODUCTION.....5

STATEMENT OF THE FACTS.....5

ARGUMENT.....10

I. THIS COURT SHOULD GRANT DEFENDANT’S MOTION TO SUPPRESS EVIDENCE OBTAINED FROM AN ILLEGAL FOURTH AMENDMENT ENTRY INTO HIS HOME.....10

 A. Griffin’s Objective Observations, Assumed True, Indicate a Minor Offense Without the Gravity Necessary to Support Warrantless Entry.....11

 B. Griffin’s Warrantless Entry was Not Supported by Exigent Circumstances.....12

 i. The Pursuit was Not Hot.....13

 ii. Preserving BAC was Not a Legitimate Basis for Griffin’s Entry in Pursuit of a Misdemeanor.....14

 iii. Lawton Did Not Present a Public Danger from which Griffin Needed to Protect the Public.....15

II. THE STATE’S OFFICER UNLAWFULLY SEARCHED THE WAREHOUSE UPON INITIAL ILLEGAL ENTRY, AND THE STATE LACKS THE ABILITY TO PURGE THE TAIN.....15

 A. Officer Griffin unlawfully conducted a plain view search.....16

 B. The Inevitable Discovery Doctrine is Inapplicable Due to the Officer’s Seizure of the Evidence upon her Initial Illegal Entry.....18

CONCLUSION.....21

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

U.S. Supreme Court Cases

<i>Arizona v. Hicks</i> , 480 U.S. 321 (1987).....	16, 17
<i>Beck v. Ohio</i> , 379 U.S. 89, 91 (1964).....	16
<i>Horton v. California</i> , 496 U.S. 128 (1990).....	15, 16
<i>Kentucky v. King</i> , 563 U.S. 452 (2011).....	10
<i>Lange v. California</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2011 (2021).....	10
<i>Missouri v. McNeely</i> , 569 U.S. 141 (2013).....	14
<i>Nix v. Williams</i> , 467 U.S. 431 (1984).....	15, 18
<i>Payton v. New York</i> , 445 U.S. 573 (1980).....	10
<i>Welsh v. Wisconsin</i> , 466 U.S. 740 (1987).....	<i>passim</i>

U.S. Court of Appeals Cases

<i>United States v. Young</i> , 573 F.3d 711, 716-17 (9th Cir.2009).....	19, 20
---	--------

U.S. District Court Cases

<i>United States v. Brown</i> , 551 F. Supp. 2d 947 (D. Ariz. 2008).....	16
---	----

United States v. Garreau,
735 F. Supp. 2d 1155 (D.S.D. 2010).....18

United States v. Lundin,
47 F. Supp.3d 1003 (N.D. Cal. 2014), *aff'd*, 817 F.3d 1151 (9th Cir.
2016).....18, 19, 20

Stetson Statutes

§14-227 (a)(2)(b).....12
